Supplement NNN: ROI Template Storage SOP Class
Page 1
 2
 4
 6
Digital Imaging and Communications in Medicine (DICOM)
Supplement 196: Segmentation Creation Template 8
 10

Allow references to other instances?  DECISION:  Retire the ROI Dictionary and condense
Dictionary content into Template; add a “Purpose Code” for primary Segmented Property
Type Code. Closed.
4 W.Bosch Do we need to store both “Anatomic” and “RT Role”-based code sets for segmentation and
segment annotation IODs, respectively?   These codes have been separated.  There is a
code pair for each entity.  Both should be supported. Done.
5 W.Bosch How should the Clinical Trial context for an ROI Template be identified?
Clinical Trial ID Module (Type U).  Done.
Supplement NNN: ROI Template Storage SOP Class
Page 5
7 W.Bosch How are template revisions managed?  What is the expected behavior for applications
receiving updates?
Maintain Template UID, update revision.  Done.
8 2016-06-
01 WG-
06:
Done:
2016-11-
03
A current working title may include Template, when it is sufficiently qualified. Therefore the
title ‘Segmentation Creation Template’ was chosen for the template and the IOD for the time
being.
The title maybe revised in a later stage if indicated.
10 2016-06-
01 WG-
06:
Done:
2016-08-
01
As also shortly discussed in WG-07, the terminology ROI maybe replaced by ‘Segment’,
since this is a more generic and modern term. The term, “ROI” has been replaced by
“Segment” (except in existing DICOM attributes).  WRB 2016-08-01
12 2016-06-
01 WG-
06:
Done:
2016-08-
01
Indication Code Sequence is similarily also available in the CT protocol, use that one?  See
“Potential Requested Procedure Code Sequence”, “Contraindications Code Sequence”
WG-7 2016-11-03:  CT protocols use Diagnostic procedure code. This application uses
disease codes, e.g., ICD-10.
13 2016-06-
01 WG-06
Done:
2016-08-

Sequence.
>>Include 'Code Sequence Macro' Table 8.8-1 Defined CID SUP147003
>Segmented Property Type Code
Sequence
(0062,000F) 1 Sequence defining the specific property
type of the segment for radiotherapy
purposes.
Only a single Item shall be included in this
Sequence.
See C.AA.D1.1.2.
>>Include 'Code Sequence Macro' Table 8.8-1 Defined CID is defined in C.AA.D1.1.2.
/Users/wbosch/Documents/_Docs/DICOM/2014B/output/html/part03.html#sect_C.10.7.1.1
Supplement NNN: ROI Template Storage SOP Class
Page 15
>>Segmented Property Type Modifier
Code Sequence
(0062,0011) 3 Sequence defining the modifier of the
property type of this segment.
One or more Items are permitted in this
Sequence.
>>>Include 'Code Sequence Macro' Table 8.8-1 Defined CID244.
>RT Segment Annotation Category
Code Sequence
(30xx,1353) 2 Sequence defining the general category of
this segment for radiotherapy purposes.
Only a single Item shall be included in this
Sequence.
>>Include 'Code Sequence Macro' Table 8.8-1 Defined CID SUP147003 "Radiotherapy
Segment Annotation Categories".
>RT Segment Annotation Type Code
Sequence
(30xx,1354) 1C Sequence defining the specific property
type of this segment for radiotherapy
purposes.
Required if RT Segment Annotation
Category Code Sequence (30xx,1353) is
present and has a value.
Only a single Item shall be included in this
Sequence.
See C.AA.D1.1.2.
>>Include 'Code Sequence Macro' Table 8.8-1 Defined CID is defined in C.AA.D1.1.2.
>Segmented RT Accessory Device
Sequence
(30xx,1349) 2 RT Accessory Device, if the segment
represents such a device.
Zero or more shall be included in this
Sequence.
See C.AA.D1.1.3.
>>Include 'Device Model Macro' Table C.AA.2.11-1
>>Include 'Device Identification Macro' Table C.AA.2.14-1 Defined CID SUP147040.
>>Device Index (30xx,0112) 1 Index of the Device.
The value shall start at 1 and increase
monotonically by 1.
>Segment Properties Sequence (30xx,134B) 3 Segment properties associated with the
current segment’s interpretation.
One or more Items are permitted in this
Sequence.
See C.AA.D1.1.5.
>>Include 'Content Item Macro' Table 10-2’ Defined TID of Concept Name Code
Sequence is TID SUP147003.
>>Segment Properties Modifier
Sequence

(0062,000F)
 Segmented Property
Type Code Sequence
(0062,000F)
Supplement NNN: ROI Template Storage SOP Class
Page 17
Segmented Property Type
Modifier Code Sequence
(0062,0011)
 Segmented Property
Type Modifier Code
Sequence (0062,0011)
RT Segment Annotation
Category Code Sequence
(30xx,1353)
RT Segment
Annotation Category
Code Sequence
(30xx,1353)
RT Segment Annotation
Type Code Sequence
(30xx,1354)
RT Segment
Annotation Type Code
Sequence (30xx,1354)
Segmented RT Accessory
Device Sequence
(30xx,1349)
Segmented RT
Accessory Device
Sequence (30xx,1349)
Segment Properties
Sequence (30xx,134B)
Segment Properties
Sequence (30xx,134B)
Segment Properties
Modifier Sequence
(30xx,134C)
Segment Properties
Modifier Sequence
(30xx,134C)
 216
Part 4: Service Class Specifications
 218
Add SOP Classes to PS 3.4, Appendix B.5, Table B.5-1
B.5 STANDARD SOP CLASSES 220
Table B.5-1
Standard SOP Classes 222
SOP Class SOP Class UID IOD Specification
(defined in PS 3.3)
Segmentation Creation
Template Storage
1.2.840.10008.5.1.4.1.1.X.1.1
…
Add SOP Classes to PS 3.4, Appendix I, Table I.4-1 224
I.4 MEDIA STORAGE SOP CLASSES
Table I.4-1 226
Media Storage Standard SOP Classes
SOP Class SOP Class UID IOD Specification
Segmentation Creation 1.2.840.10008.5.1.4.1.1.X.1.1 IOD defined in PS 3.3
Template Storage
…
  228
Supplement NNN: ROI Template Storage SOP Class
Page 19
Part 6: Data Dictionary 230
 232
Add the following rows to PS 3.6, Section 6
Tag Name Keyword VR VM
(yym4,m4x2) Attribute Tag AttributeTag AT 1
 234
 236
Add the following rows to PS 3.6, Table A-1 238
Table A-1
UID Values 240
UID Value UID Name UID Type Part
1.2.840.10008.5.1.4.1.1.X.1.1 ROI Template Storage SOP Class PS 3.4
 242
Part 16: Content Mapping Resource
Add the following CIDs to PS 3.16 244
Context ID ??? 246
ROI Template Categories
Type:   Extensible  Version:   20yymmdd 248
Commented [KOD1]:
SH – 16 char
CS – 16 char
LO – 64 char (about 10 words)
ST – 1024 char (a few paragraphs)
LT – 10240 char (a couple pages)
UT – War and Peace
Coding Scheme
Designator